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Caring for 
our 

community 



Caring for our Community Actions 
 

CC1.6.4 Provide Youth Scholarships (sports & cultural) for youth from low 
income/disadvantaged families 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Promote and administer 
Youth Scholarships. 

20 Scholarships 
offered per 
annum. 

1 There was only 1 application and award for this program.  
Due to low uptake this program is being redesigned. 

CC3.2.2 Participate in the Local Liquor Accord 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Manager Community & 
culture to attend meetings 
of the Local Liquor Accord 

100% of 
meetings 
attended 

0% The Liquor Accord is not currently active 

CC3.2.5 Implement the Crime Prevention Plan 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Meetings of the Crime 
Prevention Committee to be 
conducted in accordance 
with the Terms of Reference 

100% of 
meetings 
attended. 

0% The Crime Prevention Committee did not meet during the 
year however it has recommenced meeting 2019/20 

 

 
 

37 actions  34 completed 
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CC1.1 Local Indigenous and Cultural and 
Linguistically Diverse communities are 
supported 

 

NAIDOC Week 2018 
Supporting the activities of our local Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander People 
The Lithgow local government area lies almost wholly within the Wiradjuri Aboriginal Nation, with the Gundungurra Nation 
situated to the south and the Darug Nation to the east. Lithgow City Council is committed to supporting the activities of the local 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people. 

Lithgow City Council supported the Mingaan Wiradjuri Aboriginal Corporation to provide an exciting program for NAIDOC Week 
2018. Following the success of the event in 2017, the community again offered a cultural exchange and camp-over. The theme for 
the 2018 NAIDOC Week celebration was ‘Because of her, we can’ celebrating the contribution of Indigenous Women to our 
communities, our families, our rich history and our nation. The event was based ‘on country’ in the scenic Capertee National Park 
and included a range of cultural activities, such as Wiradjuri language workshops, basket weaving, bush tucker lunch, Taronga 
Reptile show, stone tool-making, ochre painting, discovery spot light tour and live entertainment. The evening session included a 
bush dinner, camp fire yarn up, as well as an outdoor cinema screening of The Sapphires and Tent Boxers. Camping facilities were 
also available on site. 

The Impact 

This instilled a greater sense of belonging and empowerment in the local Aboriginal people and forged stronger connections with 
the broader community. There were approximately 120 people in attendance. Council awarded the Mingaan Wiradjuri Aboriginal 
Corporation with $3,000 in funding from its Financial Assistance Scheme in support of NAIDOC Week 2018 celebrations.  

Learnings 

This event was open to all Indigenous and non-indigenous people in and outside the Lithgow area. This ensured that the event was 
well attended and provided a great platform to raise awareness about the local Aboriginal people in the Lithgow region. The hands-
on workshops provided on the day were most useful for teaching and sharing cultural knowledge, which were especially enjoyed 
by the younger generations present at the event. 

 

CC1.1.1 Assistance provided to support the activities of local Aboriginal and Cultural and 
Linguistically Diverse Organisations 

Performance 
measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

NAIDOC Day held each year 
with participation of Council 
and other organisations. 

100% 
complete 

100% See above 

Community Development 
Officer to provide assistance 
to Mingaan Aboriginal 
Corporation as required. 

100% 
complete 

100%  The Community Development Officer attended Mingaan 
Aboriginal Corporation meetings as required. 

Harmony Day held each year 
with participation of council 
and other organisations. 

100% 
complete 

100% See over page 



CC1.1.2 Conduct and celebrate Naturalisation Ceremonies as required 
Performance 

measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Naturalisation Ceremonies 
conducted.  

100% 
complete 

100% 3 Naturalisation Ceremonies were held during 2018/19; 30 July 
2018, 26 January 2019 and 27 June 2019. 

 
Harmony Day 2019 
Celebrating and supporting our cultural diversity – “Everyone Belongs” 

To support the growing cultural diversity, Lithgow City Council works closely with the Multicultural community to organise a 
special event for Harmony Day each year. Harmony Day aims to engage people to participate in their community, respect 
cultural and religious diversity and foster a sense of belonging for everyone.  

Harmony Day was celebrated on 20 March 2019 at the Lithgow Library and Learning Centre. The day included a special Harmony 
Day Storytime.  Storytime is an early literacy program aimed at preschoolers and their families.  

Guests heard stories from around the world, fun songs, craft, activities, delicious Vietnamese rolls from Pho 68 and other 
multicultural treats.  
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 CC1.2 We are responsive to the needs 
of an ageing population 

 

CC1.2.1 Celebrate the contribution to the community by our senior residents 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Coordinate activities to 
celebrate Seniors Week. 

100% complete 100% Council held a poetry slam and art show at the Library. 

Gifts sourced and distributed 
to residents at Nursing 
Homes. 

100% complete 100% The Mayor's Christmas Appeal was conducted in October-
November 2018 and presents delivered to aged care residents 
throughout December 2018. 

CC1.3  We are a Family Friendly community 
 

CC1.3.1 Implement the Family Friendly Strategy 
Performance 

 
Target Achieved Comment 

Priority actions from the 
Family Friendly Strategy 
implemented as resources 
allow. 

3 priority 
actions 
implemented 

100% • Completed construction of Lithgow Adventure 
Playground 

• Coordinated activities to celebrate the annual Seniors 
Festival and Grandparents Day. 

• Women’s Advisory Committee established and 
supported to promote gender equity programs. 

CC1.3.2 Regular attendance by the Community Development Officer at meetings of the 
Lithgow Cares Partnership and participation in community events. 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Assistance provided to 
conduct Community Fun Days. 

100% complete 100% Financial Assistance was provided to Lithgow Cares to host the 
Portland Family Fun Day in October 2018.  
 
The Community Development Officer regularly attended the 
Lithgow Cares Interagency meetings. 

Community Development 
Officer to attend meetings of 
the Lithgow Cares Partnership. 

100% of 
meetings 
attended. 

100% 

Intergenerational Playgroup 
The Intergenerational Playgroup aimed to reduce the social isolation of older people living in Portland Tabulam aged.  

The project was broadly promoted, and this attracted the attention of the local preschool, which has subsequently joined 
Tabulam Cottages to continue providing enrichment opportunities to residents and pre-schoolers. Once a fortnight on a 
Monday Tabulam residents’ go on an excursion to Blinky Bill (down the road), to visit their friends and take part in teaching and 
learning experiences. Furthermore, Communities & Kids have decided to continue hosting playgroups at Tabulam every other 



alternate Monday, which enables the broader community to connect with the residents. 

• Intergenerational connections between participants 
• Increased self-esteem amongst older people 
• Older people forged new friendships 
• Enhanced wellbeing of the residents at Portland Tabulam Health Centre 
• Older people participated more fully in society 
• Enhanced dignity of older people, particularly people with dementia 
• Enhanced social inclusion 
• Promoted a positive image of ageing 
• Older people reported that they feel like they are contributing and adding value to society again. 

The Intergenerational Playgroup won a 2019 Nepean Blue Mountains Local Health District Quality Award in the Collaborative 
Care category.  
 

16 playgroup 

sessions held  
21 residents at 

Tabulam Aged Care 
Facility participated 

12 adults/carers with     

24 children participated 
 

CC1.4 Assistance is provided to community 
groups and organisations 
CC1.4.1 Promote and administer the Financial Assistance Program to community 
organisations 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Program advertised and 
submissions received in April and 
November 

100% 
processed 

100% Two rounds of the Financial Assistance Program were 
undertaken during the year with a total of $85,057 Financial 
Assistance allocated.   

A full list of donations to the community organisations is 
available on in the Statutory Information Section.  

CC1.4.2 provide support for Men’s Shed organisations in the promotion and development of 
activities.  

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Community Development 
Officer to provide support to 
the Lithgow Wallerawang 
and Portland Men’s Sheds as 
required.  

100% 
complete 

100% Council assisted the Portland Men’s Shed group with a grant 
submission to undertake improvements to facilities at Kremer 
Park, Portland.   
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 CC1.5 Celebrate and grow volunteering 
CC1.5.1 Celebrate the contribution that volunteers make to our community.  

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

National Volunteers Week 
held each year with 
participation of Council and 
other organisations to 
recognise volunteers in 
Lithgow.  

Event held 100% A volunteer appreciation morning tea was held at Lithgow 
Library the first week of June with approximately 25 people in 
attendance. 

CC1.5.2 Enhance volunteering opportunities in the community.  
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Recognition and promotion 
of volunteering undertaken 
through: 

• Youth Council 
• Youth Networks 
• Media 
• Social Media 
• Website. 

100% 
complete 

100% Lithgow Youth Council members were recognised for their 
volunteer contribution to Youth Week and Youth Awards via 
media releases and during the events.  
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CC1.6 Improved quality of life for our youth 
CC1.6.1 Meetings of the Youth Council to be conducted in accordance with the committee 
Terms of Reference 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comments 

Meetings held 8 per annum 100% The Youth Council meets monthly and is supported by Council’s 
Community Development Officer.  There are currently 8 Youth 
Councillors.   

The Youth Council designed and delivered the 2019 Youth Week 
event and also contributed to the design and development of the 
Lithgow Youth Awards.  

CC1.6.2 Implement priority actions from the Youth Strategy 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comments 

Youth Week conducted 
annually.  

1 event per 
annum 

100% A Youth Fun Day was designed and developed by the Youth Council 
at the Tony Luchetti Sportsground.  Activities included Laser Tag, 
Bumper Balls, Gaming Truck and the Lithgow Youth Awards.   

CC1.6.4 Provide Youth Scholarships (sports & cultural) for youth from low 
income/disadvantaged families 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comments 

Promote and administer 
Youth Scholarships. 

20 
Scholarships 
offered per 
annum. 

1 There was only 1 application and award for this program.  Due to 
low uptake this program is being redesigned.  

CC1.6.3 My Tutor maintained and available on the website 
 

 

 
Council continues to promote this service to local schools.   
High usage is experienced during June/July with students 
preparing for exams and November the writing feedback 
service was utilised.  

Annual Studiosity usage Totals:   

2017/18 = 21 

2018/19 = 54 
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Future Finders 
Supporting young people’s leadership and career development 
 
Council recognises the importance of nurturing the development of our local young people through the provision of leadership 
and career development opportunities. 

In 2018/19 Council continued its Future Finders Program funded by the Youth Opportunities grant provided by the Department of 
Families and Communities. The Future Finders program was a careers and leadership program that aimed to build young people’s 
skills, opportunities and community recognition.  

From mid-2018 Council continued to roll out support that recognised the changing landscape of education and employment for 
our young people and aimed to build skills that support, inspire and encourage young people to consider building a career in the 
Lithgow Local Government Area; through small business start-ups, existing industry and employment opportunities or local 
education and training. 

Council supported entrepreneurship and business workshops for young people aged 14-25 years with the workshops not only 
focused on traditional business skills but also freelancing and start-ups; to expose young people to the shifting nature of the global 
workforce; highlighting that there are opportunities to work anywhere, without having to leave town. Complementing this, 
education and employment tasters were also delivered with Emirates One & Only Wolgan Valley, Energy Australia, Universities and 
TAFE showcasing local opportunities.  

Local young people were celebrated during Youth Week for their efforts at the inaugural Lithgow Youth Awards, where 25 young 
people were celebrated in areas related to the arts, sport, community spirit and employment. In addition, one lucky young person 
was also awarded the Future Finders Career Helper, to professionally record two songs to add to her portfolio.  

The Impact 

Future Finders was a project approved to deliver skills and knowledge regarding business, entrepreneurship and leadership: 
• From July 2018 – June 2019 a total of 271 participated in the Future Finders program.  
• All participants have been awarded with a certificate outlining their learnings; and achievements have been highlighted 

through local media outlets 
• Participants have reported a sense of increased employability and leadership skills and a new confidence to apply for jobs 

The Future Finders program was nominated for the NSW 2019 Youth Work Awards for Outstanding work with Young People. 

Learnings 

Through the implementation of the Future Finders program it has become evident that many young people felt a lack of 
employability skills and knowledge. This is where the program has been most successful, as it provided skills such as customer 
service, business development, teamwork, and marketing – that can be implemented in the workplace; but also highlighted in a 
resume and portfolio.  Also, of importance to young people was the exposure to workplaces - getting a behind the scenes look at 
large employers helped illustrate the reality of different careers.  

Overall the Future Finders program was incredibly successful in that its development provided Council with a well branded youth 
careers program that can continue into the future, that relationships between Council and the community (schools, businesses and 
young people) strengthened, and that young people within Lithgow were celebrated and viewed more positively. The funding for 
the program has ceased but Council hopes to continue aspects of the Future Finders program to support skills, leadership and 
career development opportunities for local young people. 

 

Youth Strategy and Action Plan            
2015-2020 

Priority Area 1: Education and Employment 

Priority Area 6: Participation and Engagement  

 

271 

participants in 
the program  

25 young people 

were celebrated in 
the Inaugural 
Lithgow Youth 



Awards 
 

CC 2.1 Increased awareness of local services and 
facilities 
CC2.1.1 Information placed on community noticeboards weekly. 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Community noticeboards 
updated and maintained 
weekly at: 

• Council Administration 
Centre 

• Cook Street Plaza 

• All branch Libraries 

100% 
complete 

100% All sites were maintained with community notices except for 
Cook St Plaza which did not have a noticeboard for the duration 
of 2018/19 due to improvement works at that location.  

CC2.1.2 Develop and implement the Accessibility Campaign to encourage and assist services in 
the Lithgow LGA to be more accessible for those with a disability.  

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Training and awareness 
programs rolled out to local 
business.  

100% 
complete 

100% An Accessible Tourism workshop and 5 access audits were 
conducted by access specialist Melissa James in June.  Due to a 
low uptake the original 3 workshops where amalgamated into 1 
and access audits were conducted for businesses that indicated 
an interest in being assisted.  

 

CC 2.2 We provide a range of health services 
which meet the needs of the community 

 

CC2.2.1 Participate in the Community Services interagency. 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Regular attendance by the 
Community Development 
Officer at Community Services 
Inter-agency meetings and 
participation in events. 

100% of 
meetings 
attended. 

100% The Community Development Officer attended Lithgow Cares 
Inter-Agency meetings and co-coordinated activities for the 
Local Drug Action Team. 
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CC2.2.2 Facilitate the Mayors Mental Health Taskforce 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lithgow Headspace 

prepared for its official opening in 
early 2019/20 

$1 million funding  

from the Commonwealth Government 
Drought Communities Program 
allocated to Lithgow Council for 
projects that respond to the impact of 
drought or build resilience against 
future drought.  

Lithgow Rural 
Adversity Mental 
Health Program  

based at Lithgow Hospital which 
focusses on information, education 
and social connection around mental 
health within rural communities. 

New Access Mental 
Health Program  

an early intervention/low intensity 
program based on a Beyond Blue 
model. It is self-referral with up to 6 
sessions either face to face or by 
phone. 
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Library Services  

Mayor Ray Thompson at the 2019 John Wellings Award Presentation 



CC 2.3 there are services and facilities that suit 
our needs 
CC2.3.1 Provide relevant and engaging Library services and resources that meet community 
need. 

Changing how we do things 
 

Through engagement with the community, new programs have been developed and popular programs have continued, such as 
the very successful Ukulele Groups (now meeting at both Lithgow and Portland Branches), the revamped Preschool Storytime, Tech 
Savvy Seniors, Big Bang Discovery Club, and the Thursday Knitting Group. 

The Library’s digital presence continues to grow, with our enhanced library catalogue, our collection of quality databases, and our 
e-book and e-audiobook collections, available through the library website. 

The library also shares a dedicated Facebook page with Eskbank House Museum which is updated with news about events and 
activities at both the Libraries and the Museum. https://www.facebook.com/LithgowLibraryandMuseum/ 

Embracing change, and adapting it to suit our local community, ensures Lithgow Library Learning Centre provides quality up-to-
date resources and services. 

Service Review 

During 2018/19, Council commenced a service review of library services. The review is focused on the three Library Branches; 
Lithgow Library Learning Centre, Wallerawang and Portland to determine how each individual branch is utilised by their 
surrounding communities. The review is looking at all aspects of Library operations including usage trends, impacts of global trends 
on changing usage, levels of service, engagement with the community and the range of activities and resources provided to the 
community. The service review will be finalised by June 2020.  

 
In 2017/18 collection of data was broken down into Branches.     
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In 2018/19 the Library moved to a Consortia to provide an extended 
service with more resources including magazines and a large collection 
of eAudio.   

 

 

 
Lithgow Library 

6,209 members 

Portland Library 

664 members  

Wallerawang Library 

444 members 
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CC2.3.1 Provide relevant and engaging Library services and resources that meet community need 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Children’s story time activities 
held twice weekly during 
school term. 

20 sessions per 
term 

100% 144 sessions were conducted during 2018/19. 

Children’s Vacation Activity 
Program held 2 days per week 
during school holidays 

100% 

complete 
100% 29 sessions were conducted during the school holiday periods 

for 2018/19. 

CC2.3.2 Enhance the physical space of the Library to meet changing need 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Replace furnishing, fittings 
and shelving at all branch 
Libraries as required. 

100% 
complete 

100% At Lithgow Library the following improvements were 
undertaken:  

• Blinds replaced.  

• Damaged compactus removed and replaced with static 
shelving.  

• Large screen television was purchased for Library 
events.  

CC2.3.3 Maintain membership of the Australian Learning Community Network 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Membership paid 100% 
complete 

100% Membership paid.  

 

 

144 Children’s story time sessions  29 children’s vacation activity 

programs held 
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CC2.3.4 Enhance the adult, children, DVD, talking book, large print, language and teenage 
sections of the Library collection and provide kits for the Books for Babies Program. 
Purchasing has continued to provide the community with quality, current reading materials in a range of accessible formats. 
Purchasing is guided by Best Seller Lists; quality Award nominees, both local and international; Book Review services; and 
engagement with the local community through purchase suggestion processes. 

 

 
 
 

CC2.3.5 Share Library resources with other communities 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

The number of reciprocal 
borrowers 

100% 
processed 

100% Lithgow Library is active in sharing library resources with other 
communities.  

In 2018/19 the number of inter-library loans reduced due to the 
deletion of the Stack Collection.  

As at June 2019, there were 385 active reciprocal borrowers.  All 
inactive borrowers were deleted from the system.  

The number of inter-library 
loans 

CC2.3.6 Conduct exhibitions and displays 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Exhibitions and displays 
conducted annually 

10 per 
annum 

16 There has been a very diverse collection of exhibitions held in the Library 
during the last year.  Art exhibitions ranging from sculpture to paintings 
and the ever-popular Halloween skulls to History Week and Heritage 
Month. Other history exhibitions were held in conjunction with the 
Lithgow & District Family History Society. The walls in the library have an 
ever-changing display of both art and history items. 

 
 
 
 
 
Page | 36 

 
  

479 
1072 

479 
988 

5049 

440 

1230 
573 

1052 

4847 

304 

1112 
562 

986 

4119 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

Teenage Books Children's Books Large Print
Books

DVD's Adult Books

Collection Purchases 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

360 books were 

purchased for the 
Books for Babies 
Kits.   

1,039 

donations received 
 



CC2.3.7 Develop the local history collection 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

• The Births Deaths & 
Marriages from the 
Lithgow Mercury 
Indexed.  

• Donated items 
catalogued and 
stored.  

• Digitised 
photographs 
incorporated into 
the library 
collections.  

100% 
complete 

100% Re-organisation of the Local History area was a priority in the latter part 
of the year due to the installation of archive shelving in the Stack area 
following removal of a damaged compactus.  

Donated items and photographs will be recorded in the library catalogue 
once the upgrade of the Library Management system is finalised in 2019.   

Photographs are being digitised by library volunteers as an ongoing 
project. 

Indexing Births, Deaths and Marriages from the Lithgow Mercury is 
undertaken weekly. 

CC2.3.8 Provide a community and education information service through events, displays, noticeboards 
and pamphlet holders.  

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Community and education 
information areas updated.  

100% 
complete 

100% Library notice boards are updated daily with local information and 
events. 

The pamphlet area is monitored weekly and contains pamphlets and 
brochures ranging from health information, to legal information and 
local events. 

The library has held several information type events, including history 
events, book launches, and special events such as Wattle Day. 

 

  



CC2.3.9 Community programs developed to promote the facilities and services offered by the Library.  
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Community events and 
programs held regularly. 

Number of 
events and 
programs 
held 

741 A total of 741 programs with 11,164 people across all age ranges 
attending were held at all library branches during the year.  These 
figures include programs at all branches. It represents a huge 
increase from the previous year with 426 programs held and 
6,321 attendees. 

These ranged from children's Storytime to ukulele group, chess 
club, holiday activities, senior’s computer classes plus special 
events like book launches and history events. 

Programs like the ukulele group continue to grow. This group 
invites anyone to join or come and sing along and it is common to 
see the Community Support Groups bringing their clients along 
to participate. Children's Storytime is a popular weekly activity 
and was also introduced to Wallerawang Library in September 
2018. 

History events continue to be well attended. Other events such as 
author talks, and book launches have been well attended and one 
of the most inclusive events held this year was the Wattle Day 
event in September 2018. Senior's Week saw a very different 
event with the first ever poetry slam and art competition. The 
response to this event was very positive. 

CC2.3.10 Provide outreach programs for housebound and isolated residents within the LGA.  
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Home Library Service 
Provided to residents in 
Wallerawang, Portland and 
Lithgow 

Number of 
participants 

65 The number of clients participating in the Housebound service 
was 65 in June 2019. This figure goes up or down marginally each 
month as new clients join and others leave. The service is still well 
utilised and there are an increasing number in private homes 
using the service. Nursing home clients continue to utilise this 
service. 

 
 

741 programs attended by 

11,164 people in 2018/19 

426 programs attended by 

6,321 people in 2017/18 



 
CC 3.1 Community safety and compliance 
is monitored 
CC3.1.1 Responsible Care of Animal welfare and maintenance of the Lithgow 
Animal Shelter 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Responsible 
Companion Animals 
Ownership education 
activities undertaken. 

100% 
complete 

100% Over 560 animals were received at the Lithgow 
Animal Shelter over the 2018-19 financial year. There 
has been a 22% increase in the number of animals at 
the Lithgow Animal shelter over the past 12 months. 
Over 85% of these animals have been returned to 
their owners, rehomed or rescued through 
registered rescue organisations. Council would like 
to thank all the volunteers and rescue organisations 
that have assisted in making this possible. 

 

22% increase in the number of animals at the Lithgow Animal Shelter 

with 85% returned, rehomed or rescued 

Lithgow Animal 
Shelter 



Month Total No. 
Animals 
Impounded 

Total No. 
Animals 
returned to 
owners 

Total No. 
Animals 
Destroyed ** 

Total 
No. 
Animals 
rescued 
or sold 

Total 
No. of 
Animals 
retained 
at end of 
month  

July 42 25 2 13 8  

August 51 18 11 24 5 

September 43 11 2 27 9 

October 24 15 4 10 3 

November 54 19 9 18 12 

December 46 6 10 32 7 

January 64 25 5 32 14 

February 48 18 7 31 3 

March 88 15 8 48 22 

April 49 23 15 21 13 

May 37 20 8 8 8 

June 23 7 7 9 6 

**   Total No. Animals Destroyed Includes:  

• Animals euthanized that are not suitable to rehome (including feral animals) 
• Animals euthanized that are unable to be rehomed. 
• Animals euthanized at the request of owners (surrendered) 
• Animals that are sick/died at the shelter.  

 
The Animal Shelter plays a vital role in the community. Council acknowledges that the ownership of companion 
animals can contribute to improved physical and mental health of owners and plays an important role in the 
development of young children. Council strives to develop a family friendly community, and as such, is committed to 
provision of a high standard of animal care, community education and a safe community.  

Programs such as free microchipping days and Operation Cat aim to provided education opportunities to the 
community about responsible companion animal ownership. Council Rangers in partnership with local veterinarians 
developed the first Lithgow Animal Shelter calendar, highlighting successful animal rescues while providing helpful 
tips and reminders in responsible pet ownership. 

Service Review 

During 2018/19, Council commenced a service review of the Lithgow Animal Shelter as part of the Ranger Services 
Review.  The review is looking at all aspects of our Animal Shelter operations including trends in usage, engagement 
with the community, levels of service and resourcing. The service review will be finalised by June 2020.  
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CC 3.2 Crime prevention and safety 
strategies are actively promoted 
CC3.2.1 Remove graffiti from public places and liaise with Police 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

All graffiti removed within 
5 working days. 

100% 
complete 

100% Graffiti is removed within 5 working days of 
notification 

CC3.2.2 Participate in the Local Liquor Accord 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Manager Community & 
culture to attend meetings 
of the Local Liquor Accord. 

100% of 
meetings 
attended 

0% The Liquor Accord is not currently active  

CC3.2.3 CCTV System managed to ensure monitoring of the CBD 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Requests from Police for 
CCTV footage processed. 

100% 
processed 

100% All requests from the Police for footage were 
processed.  

CCTV Services were managed and maintained.  CCTV services maintained. 

CC3.2.4 Impound abandoned articles from public places in accordance with the 
Impounding Act 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Number of abandoned cars 
and/or articles impounded. 

100% 
processed 

32 articles 
impounded. 

Council continues to facilitate a safe community in 
public places through the removal and impounding 
of abandoned articles including vehicles in 
accordance with the Impounding Act 1993. 
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CC3.2.5 Implement the Crime Prevention Plan  
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Meetings of the Crime 
Prevention Committee to 
be conducted in 
accordance with the Terms 
of Reference 

100% of 
meetings 
attended. 

0% The Crime Prevention Committee did not meet 
during the year however it will be reconvened in 
2019/20.  

CC3.2.6 Continued participation and support the Lithgow Cares Coalition 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Community Development 
Officer to attend meetings 
of the Lithgow 
Partnerships Against 
Domestic Violence and 
Family Abuse Committee 
(LPADVFA). 

Assistance provided to 
conduct: 

• White Ribbon Day 
• International Women’s 

Day 
• Domestic Violence 

Awareness Programs 

100% 
complete 

100% The Community Development Officer attended 
meetings of the Lithgow Partnerships Against 
Domestic Violence and Family Abuse Committee. 

Council provided $3,000 Financial Assistance during 
the year for the Lithgow Cares Coalition Community 
fun days and $1,000 for the White Ribbon Day Trivia 
Night. 

CC3.2.7 Participate in emergency services committees including the Bush Fire 
Advisory Committee and Local Emergency Management Committee in accordance 
with their Terms of Reference 

Performance 
Measure 

Target Achieved Comment 

Director Infrastructure 
Services to attend 
meetings of:  

• The Local Emergency 
Management 
Committee 

• Bushfire Advisory 
Committee 

100% of 
meetings 
attended 

Councils Director of Infrastructure Services has attended 3 Bush fire 
advisory Committee Meetings. 

Both the Director of Infrastructure Service and Assets Manager have 
attended 2 meetings of the LEMC (Local Emergency Management 
Committee). 

$3,000 financial assistance provided to Lithgow Cares Coalition for 

Community Fun Days $1,000 for White Ribbon Day Trivia Night 



CC3.2.8 Ensure available parking for residents and visitors 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

On-street parking 
enforcement in the Central 
Business District of 
Lithgow conducted. 

200 parking patrols 
per annum 

280  On street parking patrols were completed in a 
timely manner. Patrol targets were exceeded 
with positive outcomes; with over 280 parking 
patrols completed over the reporting period. 
School Zone safety and educational patrols 
were also conducted on a regular basis with 
over 40 patrols completed over the reporting 
period. 

On-street parking 
enforcement in school 
zones conducted. 

24 parking patrols 
per annum 

40 

CC3.2.9 Enforce legislative requirements 
Performance 

Measure 
Target Achieved Comment 

Traffic Authority Local 
Committee meetings 
conducted in accordance 
with the terms of 
reference.  

Traffic Authority 
Local Committee 
meetings 
conducted in 
accordance with 
the terms of 
reference. 

100% 
complete 

TALC meetings held where relevant items have 
been determined. Occasionally deferred due to 
a lack of agenda items. 

    

 
 

280 parking patrols in the CBD 40 school zone parking patrols 
 



 



25 actions  22 completed 
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55,205 movie 

views 

18,149 website 

traffic ( 25%)  

Google search 

16,324 

Impressions 

1,332 Clicks 

Display campaign 

64,000 

Impressions 

183 Clicks 

Facebook 

160,003 

Impressions 

1,581 Clicks 

Google Display 
Network 

249,238 

Impressions 

638 Clicks 
 

http://tourism.lithgow.com/
http://tourism.lithgow.com/
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http://creatives.lithgow.com/
http://creatives.lithgow.com/
http://creatives.lithgow.com/
http://creatives.lithgow.com/
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3,400 Facebook 

likers/followers  

from 1,800 in 

2018 

18,149 website 

traffic ( 25%) 

90% of visitors 

to the VIC rated it 
as excellent. 
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Oakey Park Water 
Treatment Plant:  
Replacement of filters, 
upgrade of SCADA system 
and installation of online 
monitoring system.  

100% 
complete  

90%  Awaiting connection and setup of switchboards  



    

Water Pumping Station 
Renewal  
Upgrade of water pump 
station infrastructure that 
is past its useful life.  

100% 
complete  

25%   Vickers St WPS pumps purchased and to be installed 
with new electrical components   

Upgrade and maintain 
reservoirs to ensure 
continuous water supply 
to residents.  

100% 
complete  

100%   Shaft St Old and New Reservoirs renewed  

17 actions  6 completed 
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5,000 native 

plants have been 
planted along 

Sandford Avenue 

40 volunteers 

participated in 
community planting 

days 

2.4m wide 

walkway/cycleway 
extended from 

Glanmire Oval to Guy 
Street 
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Due to staffing changeover and organisational restructure, the inspection program of all trade waste 
properties was not complete this financial year. Significant progress has been made in the latter part of 
the financial year with the program expected to on track early in the new financial year.  
  
All trade waste discharges should be aware of the new Backflow Prevention Containment Policy 
3.4 (available on Council’s website http://council.lithgow.com/policies1/), which requires all trade 
waste discharges with a pre-treatment device such as, grease arrestor or oil water separators to install a 
backflow prevention device. Council has developed a range of Fact Sheets and established a list of 
accredited plumbers qualified to undertake these works on behalf of trade waste discharges. This 
information is available on Council’s website http://council.lithgow.com/liquid-trade-waste/ to assist 
business owners with these changes and gaining trade waste approval.  
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Trade Waste Inspections Program
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All skin penetration 
premises inspected once 
per year.  

100% 
complete  

Food and Public Health inspections have been 
conducted within the Lithgow Local Government Area in 
accordance with the Food Regulation Partnership, Food 
Act 2010, and Public Health Act 2003.  
  

 
In 2018/19, Council commenced inspections of Food 
Premises at temporary events as follows:   

• March 2019 – Lithgow Show 10 inspections  
• April 2019 – Ironfest 30 inspections  
• May 2019 – LithGlow 31 inspections  

  
All complaints made in relation to cooling towers and 
food premises are investigated and actions resolved or 
determined within 24 hours.   
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

Conduct one inspection of 
each commercial swimming 
pool or spa per year and 
provide ongoing education.  

100% 
complete  

Conduct one inspection of 
cooling towers and 
associated systems annually.  

100% 
complete  

Complaints made in relation 
to cooling towers 
investigated, actions 
resolved or determined 
within 24 hours.  

100% 
investigated  

Undertake one inspection 
per Caravan Park annually.  

100% 
complete  

Maintain a register of water 
cooling and warm water 
systems to ensure 
compliance with the Public 
Heath (Microbial Control) 
regulation times.  

100% 
complete  
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• Administration Centre and 2 council depots  

• 24 Community Buildings including public halls  

• 3 Libraries and Visitors Information Centre  

• Eskbank House and Lithgow Blast Furnace  

• 14 commercial buildings  

• 24 public toilets  

• 81 Bus shelters  
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• Strategic Asset Management Plan  

• Disability Inclusion Action Plan  

$1,175,664 
improvement 

program 

a lift
 

 
 

 



  

878.97km 
Urban, rural sealed, 

regional & rural 
unsealed roads 

32 concrete bridges 10 timber bridges 
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3 Sewage treatment 

plants 
34 sewage pump 

stations 
146,035m 

gravity sewer 

30,514m 
sewer rising mains 

14,965m 
sewer trunk mains 

7,715 sewerage 

service connections 
(connecting houses and businesses to 

the sewer network) 
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Will provide 
connection to over 

90 residential 

properties 

73% of on-site 

wastewater 
management systems 
inspected are failing 

Using a real discount 

rate of 7%, the 

total project 
generates a new 

present value of over 

$4.2m with a 

benefit cost ratio of 

1.45 
 

  

 

    

Design and construct Lake 
Lyell Onsite 
Wastewater System 
upgrade.   

100% 
complete  

0%  Deferred to 2019/20  

Upgrade of sewer pump 
stations and replacement 
of pumps.  

100% 
complete  

100%  Farmer’s Creek SPS renewed   

Undertake a replacement 
of sewer vents.  

100% 
complete  

100%  6 sewer vents replaced across the LGA  

Lining of trunk mains.  100% 
complete  

100%  2.2kms of pipework repaired where necessary and 
relined  

Lithgow Sewerage 
Treatment Plant - Bypass of 
sedimentation tanks and 
lining of fourth sludge 
lagoon.  

100% 
complete  

0%  Deferred   

West Bowenfels Sewerage 
Scheme:  
Extend the water and 
wastewater infrastructure 
to provide services to the 
new subdivisions of the 
West Bowenfels area.  

100% 
complete  

10%  Specification written for tender documents to take 
to market for design and construction  



 



2 prescribed dams 1 water treatment 

plant 
9 reservoirs 

3 water pump 

stations 
242,671m of 

water mains 
8,326 

consumers connected 
to potable water  
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Pictured: White Faced Heron, Lake Pillans Wetlands  



23 actions  20 completed 
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Roads 

Forty Bends Road, South Bowenfels 176,390 Road works completed. 

Bathurst Street, Wallerawang 75,500 

Lett Street, Portland 36,865 

Lithgow/Portland Lanes  

Falnash/Ilford Lane, Portland 15,500 Road works completed. 

Commonwealth/Portland Lane, Portland 35,500 

Williwa/Commonwealth Lane, Portland 40,500 

Total Road Improvements  380,255 

General Asset Building Maintenance 71,110 Improvement works completed. 

Total Building Improvements  71,110 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE SPECIAL RATE 451,365 
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